

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-49

SCA EFiled: Jul 05 2023  
03:13PM EDT  
Transaction ID 70309421

AMPLER BURGERS OHIO LLC, d/b/a BURGER  
KING, LESLIE McLAUGHLIN, SHEILA  
SPAULDING, AND TERESA STEPHENS,

*Defendants-Petitioners,*

v.

KENNA BISHOP,

*Plaintiff-Respondent.*

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

Rodney A. Smith (WVSB # 9750)  
M. Alex Urban (WVSB # 13480)  
Rod Smith Law PLLC  
108½ Capitol Street, Suite 300  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
rod@lawwv.com  
aurban@lawwv.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

Gregory W. Guevara, *Pro Hac Vice*  
Tyler J. Moorhead, *Pro Hac Vice*  
BOSE McKINNEY & EVANS, LLP  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 684-5000; (317) 684-5173 (Fax)  
gguevara@boselaw.com  
tmoorhead@boselaw.com

Larry J. Rector (WVSB # 6418)  
Amy M. Smith (WVSB # 6454)  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON  
400 White Oaks Boulevard  
Bridgeport, West Virginia 26330  
(304) 933-8000 – Main  
(304) 933-8151 – Direct  
larry.rector@steptoe-johnson.com  
amy.smith@steptoe-johnson.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....7

IV. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....9

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....10

    A. Review Standard .....10

    B. The Court Must Apply Standard Rules of Contract Interpretation and Not a “Strong Presumption” in Favor of Arbitration.....10

VI. ARGUMENT

    A. Petitioners Cannot Enforce the Arbitration Agreement Because the Dispute is Not Subject to the Arbitration Agreement .....11

        1. Parties are Only Required to Arbitrate Claims that by Clear and Unmistakable Writing They have Agreed to Arbitrate .....11

        2. The Signatories to the Agreement Did Not Agree to Arbitrate Claims Arising from Respondent’s Employment with Ampler Burgers Ohio .....13

    B. Petitioners are Not Entitled to Enforce the Arbitration Agreement.....16

        1. Petitioners Do Not Have an Express Right to Enforce the Agreement .....16

        2. Petitioners Do Not Have an Equitable Right to Enforce the Agreement .....16

        3. This Court’s Precedence Supports the Circuit Court’s Finding that Equitable Relief is Not Appropriate .....17

        4. This Case Is Distinguishable from the Non-Binding Foreign Cases Relied Upon by Petitioners .....19

        5. The Handbook Does Not Support Applying Equitable Relief .....21

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| C.   | Petitioners Waived Their Right to Arbitrate by Actively Engaging<br>in Discovery, Participating in Court Proceedings, and Waiting Nearly<br>Fourteen Months Before They Attempted to Enforce the Agreement ..... | 22 |
| 1.   | The Right to Arbitrate can be Waived in West Virginia .....  | 22 |
| 2.   | Petitioners Misconstrue the Circuit Court’s Order Regarding<br>Waiver .....  | 23 |
| 3.   | Petitioners Unreasonably and Unjustifiably Delayed<br>Filing Their Motion to Compel with the Court Despite<br>Awareness of its (Alleged) Right to Arbitrate .....  | 24 |
| C.   | The Agreement Is Unconscionable .....  | 27 |
| 1.   | Legal Standard .....   | 27 |
| 2.   | Enforcing the Arbitration Agreement Against Plaintiff<br>Would be Procedurally Unconscionable .....  | 28 |
| 3.   | The Arbitration Agreement is Substantively Unconscionable .....  | 29 |
| D.   | The Agreement Is Not Supported by Mutual Consideration .....   | 31 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION .....   | 33 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*AT&T Techs. v. Communs. Workers of Am.*, 475 U.S. 643 (1986) ..... 12

*Bluestem Brands, Inc. v. Shade*, 239 W. Va. 694, 805 S.E.2d 805 (2017) ..... 8, 17, 18, 19, 20

*Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.*, 228 W. Va. 646, 724 S.E.2d 250 (2011)..... 7, 11, 15

*Brown v. Genesis Healthcare Corp.*, (Brown II), 229 W. Va. 382, 729 S.E. 2d 2017 (2012) .....31

*Cabot Oil & Gas Corp. v. Beaver Coal Co., Ltd.*,  
No. 16-0904, 2017 WL 5192490 (W. Va. Nov. 9, 2017) ..... 26

*Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's v. PinnOak Res., LLC*,  
223 W. Va. 336, 674 S.E.2d 197 (2008) .....12

*Citibank, N.A. v. Perry*, 238 W. Va. 662, 797 S.E.2d 803 (2016) ..... 26

*Citizens Telcoms. Co. v. Sheridan*, 239 W. Va. 67, 799 S.E.2d 144 (2017) ..... 10

*Coleman-Reed v. Ocwen Loan Servicing LLC*,  
Nos. 2:15-13687, 2:15-13708, 2016 WL 6469329 (S.D.W. Va. Oct. 28, 2016) ..... 22

*Credit Acceptance Corp. v. Front*, 231 W. Va. 518, 745 S.E.2d 556 (2013)..... 10

*Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Williams*,  
No. 18-0579, 2020 WL 6538832 (W. Va. Nov. 6, 2020) ..... 8, 22

*Garcia v. Wachovia Corp.*, 699 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 24

*Gas Co. v. Wheeling*, 8 W. Va. 320, (1875) .....13

*Goer v. Jasco Industries, Inc.*, 395 F. Supp.2d 308 (D.S.C. 2005) ..... 20

*Hampden Coal, LLC v. Varney*, 240 W. Va. 284, 810 S.E. 286 (2018)..... 12, 31, 32

*Leckie v. Bray*, 91 W. Va. 456, 113 S.E. 746, (1922) .....13

*Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.*, 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)..... 10, 15, 23

*Parsons v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.*, 237 W. Va. 139, 785 S.E.2d 844 (2016) ..... 23

*Pritzker v. Lynch, Pierce, Fenner Smith*, 7 F.3d 110 (3d Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson*, 561 U.S. 63, 67 (2010) .....11

|   |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Robin v. Food Service of Belton, Inc.</i> , 415 F. Supp.2d 1221 (D. Kan. 2005) .....                             | 24                    |
| <i>Schumacher Homes of Circleville, Inc. v. Spencer</i> , 235 W. Va. 335, 774 S.E.2d 1 (2015) .....                 | 22                    |
| <i>State ex rel. Richmond Am. Homes of W. Va., Inc v. Sanders</i> ,<br>228 W. Va. 125, 717 S.E.2d 909 (2011) .....  | 8, 10, 12, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>State ex rel. U-Haul Co. v. Zakaib</i> , 232 W. Va. 432, 752 S.E.2d 586 (2013) .....                             | 10, 11, 12, 15        |
| <i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) .....  | 12                    |
| <i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> ,<br>363 U.S. 574(1960) (Douglas, J.) .....                | 13                    |
| <i>W. Va. Dep’t of Health and Human Resources v. Denise</i> , 858 S.E.2d 866 (2021).....                            | 17                    |
| <i>Wheeling Hospital, Inc. v. Ohio Valley Health Services</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 5:10-cv-67 (N.D.W Va. Jun 6, 2011)..... | 24                    |
| <i>Williams v. Tucker</i> , 239 W. Va. 395, 801 S.E.2d 273 (2017).....  | 23                    |
| <i>Wright v. Universal Maritime Service Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998) .....  | 19                    |
| <i>Zimmerer v. Romano</i> , 223 W. Va. 769, 679 S.E.2d 601 (2009) .....   | 10                    |

### Statutes

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 2 .....  | 10 |
| West Virginia Consumer Credit and Protection Act, W. Va. Code § 46A-1- 101 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 18 |
| West Virginia Human Rights Act, W. Va. Code § 5-11-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....  | 20 |
| Ending Forced Arbitration of Sexual Assault and Sexual Harassment Act of 2021, Public Law No. 117-90, H.R. 4445, 117 <sup>th</sup> Cong. Rep. 110234 (2022)..... | 30 |

### Rules

|  |   |
|--|---|
| West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedures Rule 19(a) ..... | 9 |
